of RMB0.9176 = HK$1 and RMB7.18 = US$1 respectively and conversion of RMB into HK$

and RMB into US$ as at 1 January 2022 are based on the approximate exchange rate of

RMB0.8176 = HK$1 and RMB6.3757 = US$1 respectively. Such exchange rates are for the

purpose of illustration only and do not constitute a representation that any amounts in HK$ or

US$ or RMB have been, could have been or may be converted at such or any other rate or at

all.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 125 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at
30 September

2023

Further
acquisition

of equity
interest of

Target Group
from 89.21%

to 99.21%

Inclusion of
inter-group

balances

Exclusion of
assets and

liabilities of
Target Group
and estimated

financial
impact on

the Disposal

Total
pro forma

adjustments
in respect of
the Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position

of the
Remaining

Group as at
30 September

2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1(a) Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c)

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 976,797 – – (68,488) (68,488) 908,309
Right-of-use assets 192,624 – – (55,893) (55,893) 136,731
Investment properties 579,533 – – – – 579,533
Intangible assets 463,931 – – (463,457) (463,457) 474
Interests in associates 73,828 – – 1,110,289 1,110,289 1,184,117
Amounts due from related parties 47 – – – – 47
Deferred tax assets 399,315 – – (399,315) (399,315) –
Other non-current assets 66,230 – – (9,756) (9,756) 56,474

2,752,305 – – 113,380 113,380 2,865,685

Current assets
Accounts receivables and bills

receivables 18,525 – – (18,525) (18,525) –
Other receivables 336,001 – – (73,801) (73,801) 262,200
Amounts due from related parties 98,468 – 790,214 (604,128) 186,086 284,554
Receivables at fair value through other

comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”)
– accounts receivables and bills

receivables 217,715 – – (10,042) (10,042) 207,673
– amounts due from related parties

– accounts receivables 138,681 – – (384) (384) 138,297
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 54,521 – – – – 54,521
Restricted bank balances 107,671 – – (53,829) (53,829) 53,842
Cash and cash equivalents 697,850 – – (697,850) (697,850) –

1,669,432 – 790,214 (1,458,559) (668,345) 1,001,087

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 126 –

Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at
30 September

2023

Further
acquisition

of equity
interest of

Target Group
from 89.21%

to 99.21%

Inclusion of
inter-group

balances

Exclusion of
assets and

liabilities of
Target Group
and estimated

financial
impact on

the Disposal

Total
pro forma

adjustments
in respect of
the Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position

of the
Remaining

Group as at
30 September

2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1(a) Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c)

Current liabilities
Accounts payables 895,739 – – (293,304) (293,304) 602,435
Advanced from customers 387,539 – – (216,416) (216,416) 171,123
Accrued payroll and welfare expenses 206,793 – – (122,323) (122,323) 84,470
Other payables 1,167,458 – – (309,520) (309,520) 857,938
Contract liabilities 176,249 – – (142,589) (142,589) 33,660
Tax payables 1,315,807 – – (380,825) (380,825) 934,982
Amounts due to related parties 214,531 – 790,214 (708,164) 82,050 296,581
Bank borrowings 372,603 – – – – 372,603
Other borrowings 4,293,946 – – (4,293,946) (4,293,946) –
Lease liabilities 46,940 – – (40,500) (40,500) 6,440
Convertible note 940,563 – – (940,563) (940,563) –

10,018,168 – 790,214 (7,448,150) (6,657,936) 3,360,232
Net current liabilities (8,348,736) – – 5,989,591 5,989,591 (2,359,145)

Total assets less current liabilities (5,596,431) – – 6,102,971 6,102,971 506,540

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 115,281 – – (115,281) (115,281) –
Bank borrowings 420,421 – – – – 420,421
Lease liabilities 101,908 – – (62,183) (62,183) 39,725

637,610 – – (177,464) (177,464) 460,146

Net (liabilities)/assets (6,234,041) – – 6,280,435 6,280,435 46,394

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 127 –

Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at
30 September

2023

Further
acquisition

of equity
interest of

Target Group
from 89.21%

to 99.21%

Inclusion of
inter-group

balances

Exclusion of
assets and

liabilities of
Target Group
and estimated

financial
impact on

the Disposal

Total
pro forma

adjustments
in respect of
the Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position

of the
Remaining

Group as at
30 September

2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1(a) Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 116 – – – – 116
Share premium and reserves (6,313,009) 1,805 – 6,430,871 6,432,676 119,667

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company (6,312,893) 1,805 – 6,430,871 6,432,676 119,783

Non-controlling interests 78,852 (1,805) – (150,436) (152,241) (73,389)

Total equity (6,234,041) – – 6,280,435 6,280,435 46,394

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 128 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR
LOSS OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and

comprehensive
income of

the Group for
the year ended

31 December
2022

Exclusion of
the results of
Target Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2022

Estimated
incentive

fee

Inclusion
of

inter-group
transactions

Estimated
gain in
respect

of the
Disposal

Exclusion
of various

profit or
loss

impacts in
relation to

Target
Group

Share of
profit or

loss from
investment

in an
associate

Total
pro forma

adjustments
in respect

of the
Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1(b) Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c) Note 3(d) Note 3(e) Note 3(f)

Revenue 5,033,279 (2,898,786) – 135,252 – – – (2,763,534) 2,269,745
Staff costs (1,967,347) 901,183 – – – – – 901,183 (1,066,164)
Advertising and promotion

expenses (2,374,608) 2,413,991 – (51,024) – – – 2,362,967 (11,641)
Rental expenses for short-term

leases, low-value assets leases
and variable leases (103,457) 42,392 – (18,680) – – – 23,712 (79,745)

Depreciation and amortisation
expenses (537,521) 156,793 – (1,557) – 216,709 – 371,945 (165,576)

Loss allowance on financial
assets subject to expected
credit loss (“ECL”), net of
reversal (995,959) 118,794 – – – – – 118,794 (877,165)

Loss on derecognition of
receivables at FVTOCI (38) – – – – – – – (38)

Impairment losses recognised on
non-current assets (1,034,791) – – – – 1,034,791 – 1,034,791 –

Consultancy expenses (461,971) 261,218 – (27,190) – – – 234,028 (227,943)
Distribution expenses (1,465,853) – – – – – – – (1,465,853)
Other operating costs (458,984) 304,601 – (38,358) – – – 266,243 (192,741)
Other income 150,781 (79,567) – – 3,659,413 – – 3,579,846 3,730,627
Other gains and losses (316,944) (19,330) – – – 343,911 – 324,581 7,637
Other expenses (5,174) 1,307 (8,129) – – – – (6,822) (11,996)
Share of results of associates 2,826 899 – – – – (398,600) (397,701) (394,875)
Finance costs (471,752) 9,411 – – – 400,423 – 409,834 (61,918)

(Loss)/profit before taxation (5,007,513) 1,212,906 (8,129) (1,557) 3,659,413 1,995,834 (398,600) 6,459,867 1,452,354
Income tax credit/(expense) 38,989 (74,049) – – – – – (74,049) (35,060)

(Loss)/profit for the year (4,968,524) 1,138,857 (8,129) (1,557) 3,659,413 1,995,834 (398,600) 6,385,818 1,417,294

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 129 –

Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and

comprehensive
income of

the Group for
the year ended

31 December
2022

Exclusion of
the results of
Target Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2022

Estimated
incentive

fee

Inclusion
of

inter-group
transactions

Estimated
gain in
respect

of the
Disposal

Exclusion
of various

profit or
loss

impacts in
relation to

Target
Group

Share of
profit or

loss from
investment

in an
associate

Total
pro forma

adjustments
in respect

of the
Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1(b) Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c) Note 3(d) Note 3(e) Note 3(f)

Other comprehensive
(expense)/income for the year

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:
Fair value changes on

receivables measured at
FVTOCI (635,581) (4,650) – – – – – (4,650) (640,231)

Net changes in ECL of
receivables measured at
FVTOCI 635,581 4,650 – – – – – 4,650 640,231

Exchange differences arising
on translation of foreign
operations (6,109) 6,109 – – – – – 6,109 –

Other comprehensive expense for
the year, net of income tax (6,109) 6,109 – – – – – 6,109 –

Total comprehensive
(expense)/income for the year (4,974,633) 1,144,966 (8,129) (1,557) 3,659,413 1,995,834 (398,600) 6,391,927 1,417,294

(Loss)/profit for the year
attributable to:
Owners of the Company (3,896,299) 876,966 (8,129) (1,557) 3,659,413 1,623,262 (398,600) 5,751,355 1,855,056
Non-controlling interests (1,072,225) 261,891 – – – 372,572 – 634,463 (437,762)

(4,968,524) 1,138,857 (8,129) (1,557) 3,659,413 1,995,834 (398,600) 6,385,818 1,417,294

Total comprehensive
(expense)/income for the year
attributable to:
Owners of the Company (3,900,590) 881,257 (8,129) (1,557) 3,659,413 1,622,922 (398,600) 5,755,306 1,854,716
Non-controlling interests (1,074,043) 263,709 – – – 372,912 – 636,621 (437,422)

(4,974,633) 1,144,966 (8,129) (1,557) 3,659,413 1,995,834 (398,600) 6,391,927 1,417,294

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 130 –

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT CASH FLOWS OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Group for

the year ended
31 December

2022

Exclusion of
the results of
Target Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2022

Further
acquisition of

equity interest
of Target

Group from
70.23% to

99.21% and
incentive fee

Elimination
of

inter-group
transactions

Estimated
gain and

payment in
respect of

the
Disposal

Exclusion
of various

profit or
loss

impacts in
relation to

Target
Group

Share of
profit or

loss from
investment

in an
associate

Total
pro forma

adjustments
in respect

of the
Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1(b) Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c) Note 3(d) Note 3(e) Note 3(f)

Cash flows from operating
activities

(Loss)/profit before taxation (5,007,513) 1,212,906 (8,129) (1,557) 3,659,413 1,995,834 (398,600) 6,459,867 1,452,354
Adjustments for:

Amortisation of intangible
assets 331,042 (101,007) – – – (216,709) – (317,716) 13,326

Depreciation of investment
properties 34,869 – – – – – – – 34,869

Depreciation of property and
equipment 84,394 (19,231) – – – – – (19,231) 65,163

Depreciation of
right-of-use assets 87,216 (36,555) – – – – – (36,555) 50,661

Equity-settled share-based
payment expenses 12,211 (12,211) – – – – – (12,211) –

Fair value gain on
convertible note (12,915) – – – – 12,915 – 12,915 –

Finance costs 471,752 (9,411) – – – (400,423) – (409,834) 61,918
Gain on disposal of

subsidiaries (14,560) – – – (3,659,413) – – (3,659,413) (3,673,973)
Impairment losses

recognised in
non-current assets 1,034,791 – – – – (1,034,791) – (1,034,791) –

Interest income (48,672) 17,472 – – – – – 17,472 (31,200)
Loss allowance on financial

assets subject to ECL, net
of reversal 995,959 (118,794) – – – – – (118,794) 877,165

Loss on derecognition of
receivables at FVTOCI 38 – – – – – – – 38

Net exchange loss/(gain) 239,616 16,803 – – – (356,826) – (340,023) (100,407)
Net fair value loss on

financial assets at FVTPL 111,597 213 – – – – – 213 111,810
Net gain on disposal of

investment properties (3,305) 2,577 – – – – – 2,577 (728)
Net gain on termination of

right-of-use assets and
lease liabilities (3,031) (47) – – – – – (47) (3,078)

Net gain on disposal of
property and equipment (459) (217) – – – – – (217) (676)

Net loss on disposal of
interests in associates 1 – – – – – – – 1

Share of results of associates (2,826) (899) – – – – 398,600 397,701 394,875

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 131 –

Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Group for

the year ended
31 December

2022

Exclusion of
the results of
Target Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2022

Further
acquisition of

equity interest
of Target

Group from
70.23% to

99.21% and
incentive fee

Elimination
of

inter-group
transactions

Estimated
gain and

payment in
respect of

the
Disposal

Exclusion
of various

profit or
loss

impacts in
relation to

Target
Group

Share of
profit or

loss from
investment

in an
associate

Total
pro forma

adjustments
in respect

of the
Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1(b) Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c) Note 3(d) Note 3(e) Note 3(f)

Operating cash flows before
movements in working
capital (1,689,795) 951,599 (8,129) (1,557) – – – 941,913 (747,882)
Decrease in receivables at

FVTOCI 927,641 12,678 – – – – – 12,678 940,319
Increase in amounts due to

related parties 260,416 39,065 – 402,458 – – – 441,523 701,939
Decrease in other

non-current assets 16,934 6,097 – – – – – 6,097 23,031
Decrease in contract assets 9,465 (9,470) – – – – – (9,470) (5)
Increase in restricted bank

balances (97,788) 493 – – – – – 493 (97,295)
Increase in accounts

receivables and bills
receivables (34,507) (55,142) – – – – – (55,142) (89,649)

Increase in amounts due
from related parties (15,331) (438) – (402,458) – – – (402,896) (418,227)

Decrease in contract
liabilities (51,138) 31,638 – – – – – 31,638 (19,500)

Decrease in other payables (55,566) 8,348 – – – – – 8,348 (47,218)
Increase/(Decrease) in

advances from customers (80,339) 206,282 – – – – – 206,282 125,943
Decrease in accrued payroll

and welfare expenses (105,985) 34,882 – – – – – 34,882 (71,103)
Decrease in accounts

payables (144,941) 137,343 – – – – – 137,343 (7,598)
Increase in other receivables (71,828) (54,517) – – – – – (54,517) (126,345)

Cash used in operations (1,132,762) 1,308,858 (8,129) (1,557) – – – 1,299,172 166,410
Income tax paid (2,084) 6,499 – – – – – 6,499 4,415
Interest received 48,672 (17,472) – – – – – (17,472) 31,200

Net cash (used in)/generated
from operating activities (1,086,174) 1,297,885 (8,129) (1,557) – – – 1,288,199 202,025

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 132 –

Unaudited pro forma adjustments

Consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Group for

the year ended
31 December

2022

Exclusion of
the results of
Target Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2022

Further
acquisition of

equity interest
of Target

Group from
70.23% to

99.21% and
incentive fee

Elimination
of

inter-group
transactions

Estimated
gain and

payment in
respect of

the
Disposal

Exclusion
of various

profit or
loss

impacts in
relation to

Target
Group

Share of
profit or

loss from
investment